

Ram Saran vs. Parbhat Singh and another

RSA No. 109 of 2018

27.10.2025 Present: Mr. R.K. Sharma, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Tarun Brakta, Advocate, vice Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for the respondents.

CMP(M) No. 1773 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicant/defendant. The non-applicant/defendant has no objections, if in case, the application is allowed and the legal representatives of the deceased sole appellant, as sought, are ordered to be brought on record.

The sole appellant, i.e. Ram Saran, is stated to have died on 2.8.2025. The same is evident from the death certificate appended along with the present application. The right to sue survives in the legal heirs of the deceased sole appellant, details whereof have been given in para 3 of the application. However, it is submitted in the application that by virtue of the registered Will dated 24.9.2005, appended along with the application, the entire movable and immovable property has been bequeathed to Chander Shekhar.

In view thereof, the application is allowed and the name of Ram Saran is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties and the name of Sh. Chander Shekhar, son of deceased Ram Saran, is ordered to be brought on record. Amended memo of parties filed along with the present

application is ordered to be taken on record. The application stands disposed of.

CMP No. 24887 of 2025

The applicant is exempted from filing English translation of Annexure A-2 appended alongwith CMP(M) No. 1773 of 2025 at this stage, subject to filing of the same within seven days, as and when directed to do so. The application stands disposed.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

27th October, 2025
Tarun